Determine the evidence in the form of: − 1 (one) Samsung J.5 cellphone; 

− Rp600,000.00 (six hundred thousand rupiah);  

Confiscated to the State;  

− 1 (one) Fiesta condom; 

Destroyed;  

6. Charged the Defendant to pay court costs at the cassation level in the amount of 

Rp2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred rupiah). 

Discussion 

1. Conformity of sanctions in the judge's decision with Article 81 Paragraph 

(2) of the Child Protection Law 

Based on the Kediri High Court Decision number 1423 K/Pid.Sus/2018 which 

examines, hears, and decides a case of sexual intercourse with a child that occurred